
 

 

 

 
Democratic and Civic 

Support 

City Hall 

115 Charles Street 

Leicester 

LE1 1FZ 

 

15 February 2022 

 
Sir or Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to a meeting of the LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL to be held in 
the Attenborough Hall in City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, on WEDNESDAY, 
23 FEBRUARY 2022 at FIVE O'CLOCK in the afternoon, for the business hereunder 
mentioned. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

--------------- 
AGENDA 

--------------- 
 

PLEASE NOTE; DUE TO THE NEED TO HOLD A COVID SAFE MEETING AWAY 
FROM THE COUNCIL CHAMBER IT WILL NOT BE POSSIBLE TO WEBCAST 

THIS MEETING 

 
 

 
1. LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

Monitoring Officer 

 

 



 

 

3. STATEMENTS BY THE CITY MAYOR/EXECUTIVE  
 

 

4. MATTERS RESERVED TO COUNCIL  
 

 

 a) GENERAL REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23  
 

 

  Council is asked to approve the recommendations set out on page 1.  
 

 b) CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 

 

  Council is asked to approve the recommendations set out on page 69.  
 

 c) HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 
(INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME) 2022/23  

 

 

  Council is asked to approve the recommendations set out on page 109.  
 

 d) TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
2022/23  

 

 

  Council is asked to approve the Treasury Management Strategy 
2022/23 subject to any comments made by the Overview Select 
Committee at its meeting held on 10 February 2022 and attached at 
Appendix 4-D1 on page 173.   
 

 e) INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2022/23  
 

 

  Council is asked to approve the Investment Strategy 2022/23 subject to 
any comments made by the Overview Select Committee at its meeting 
held on 10 February 2021 and attached at Appendix 4-E1 on page 199.  
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

  



 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
Due to COVID restrictions, public access in person is limited to ensure social 
distancing.  Please contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting 
regarding arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings can be 
found here: https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/decisions-meetings-and-
minutes/public-attendance-at-council-meetings-during-covid-19/  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to follow 
current Government guidance and:  

 maintain distancing while entering and leaving the room/building; 

 remain seated and maintain distancing between seats during the meeting;  

 wear face coverings throughout the meeting unless speaking or exempt;  

 make use of the hand sanitiser available; 

 when moving about the building to follow signs about traffic flows, lift capacities etc;  

 comply with Test and Trace requirements by scanning the QR code at the entrance 

to the building and/or giving their name and contact details at reception prior to the 

meeting; 

 if you are displaying Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, continuous 

cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT attend 

the meeting, please stay at home, and get a PCR test. 

 
Separate guidance on attending the meeting is available for officers. Officers attending the 
meeting are asked to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance to confirm their 
arrangements for attendance. 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance 
[...]
, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware 

that they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please 
contact: 
 
Matthew Reeves, Democratic and Civic Support Manager on 0116 4546352. 
Alternatively, email matthew.reeves@leicester.gov.uk . 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151 

 

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:matthew.reeves@leicester.gov.uk


4.a General Revenue Budget 2022/23 
 
The Council is asked to:- 
 

a) Consider the City Mayor’s Recommendations for the General Fund 
Revenue Budget 2022/23 which will be published prior to the Budget 
Meeting and will be attached to the Council Script; 
 

b) Consider the views of the Overview Select Committee meeting held on 
10 February 2022 at Appendix 4. (A1); and 
 

c) Consider the formal resolutions for the General Fund Revenue Budget 
and Council Tax which will be published ahead of the Budget Meeting 
and will be attached to the Council Script. 
 

The Council is recommended to:- 
 

a) Approve the formal resolutions for the General Fund Budget 2022/23, 
including the City Mayor’s recommendations, which will be published 
ahead of the Budget Meeting and will be attached to the Council Script. 

 
 Attached are copies of extracts from the following Scrutiny Committees and 

Commissions which considered the budget: 
 

- Overview Select Committee – 10 February 2022 at Appendix 4 (A2)  
- Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission – 13 January 2022 at 

Appendix 4 (A3) 
- Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Commission 
-  – 18 January 2022 at Appendix 4 (A4) 
- Economic Development, Transport and Climate Emergency Scrutiny 

Commission – 19 January 2022 at Appendix 4 (A5)  
- Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission – 25 January 
[...]
arge proportion of this funding has 

been provided on a one-year-only basis. 

2.10 Forward planning is made more difficult because the finance settlement covered 

one year only. The government is considering reforms to local government 

financing that could have a significant impact on our budget (positive or negative) 

in future years. More details are given in Appendix Four.  

2.11 As a result of past processes and firm action taken by the Council to balance 

earlier budgets, our reserves remain healthier than many authorities’. This will 

enable us to balance the budget for 2022/23 without crisis cuts. 

2.12 The budget for 2022/23 has therefore been constructed as follows: 

(a) Increases to budgets have been made where absolutely essential to 

maintain service provision. In practice, this amounts to £22m for adult 

social care and special education services; 

(b) Where departments have identified efficiency savings which can be 

achieved from management action, these have been built into budgets.  

(c) The budget has been balanced using £24m of reserves. 

5



 

 
Revenue Budget – Council – 23rd Feb 2022 Page 4 of 37 

 

2.13 Unfunded social care pressures present a severe threat to the financial 

sustainability of the Council. The City Mayor has made this case strongly to the 

Government. 

2.14 Some services continue to experience income shortfalls arising from the 

pandemic. The key areas are car parking and bus lane enforcement. Funding has 

been received from the Government to help meet these pressures in 2021/22, but 

none is expected in 2022/23. Departments have identified potential pressures of 

some £4m, and a one off sum has been set aside to meet these pressures. 

2.15 The budget proposes a tax increase of just under 3%, which is the maximum we 

are allowed without a referendum.  

2.16 The medium term outlook is attached as Appendix Four and shows the escalating 

scale of the financial pressures facing the council. 

3. Reco
[...]
particular protected characteristics and 

therefore ongoing consideration of the risks and any potential disproportionate 

equalities impacts, as well as mitigations to address disproportionate impacts for 

those with particular protected characteristics, is required. 

12. Risk Assessment and Estimates 

12.1 Best practice requires me to identify any risks associated with the budget, and 

Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires me to report on the 

adequacy of reserves and the robustness of estimates. 

12.2 In the current climate it is inevitable that the budget carries significant risk. In my 

view, although very difficult, the budget for 2022/23 is achievable subject to the 

risks and issues described below. 

12.3 The most significant risks in the 2022/23 budget include: 

(a) Adult Social Care spending pressures, specifically the risk of further growth 

in the cost of care packages; 

(b) The costs of looked after children, which have seen growth nationally; 

(c) The risk of a further wave of Covid infections; 

(d) Inflation, which has been increasing, and reached a 30-year high of 5.4% 

in December, driven by rising energy prices; the Bank of England and 

other commentators have suggested that it could peak later this year at 

over 7%. This would put upwards pressure on pay and other costs, 

although partially offset by increased income on investments if interest 

rates rise correspondingly; 

(e) Economic downturn, which could result in new cuts to grant; falling 

business rates income; and increased cost of council tax reductions for 

tax-payers on low incomes. It could also lead to a growing need for council 

services and an increase in bad debts. This risk appears to have reduced 

since 2021/22 – the level of council tax support we are paying, for instance, 

has now fallen to pre-pandemic levels. The economy is recovering more 

quickly than feared, although it is still below pre-pandemic forecasts (and 

likely to remain 
[...]
 various estimated amounts, in order to find 

the shortfall to which its council tax base has to be applied. The Council can 

allocate greater or fewer funds than are requested by the Mayor in his proposed 

budget. 

14.2.3 As well as detailing the recommended council tax increase for 2022/23, the report 

also complies with the following statutory requirements:- 

(a) Robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the calculations; 

(b) Adequacy of reserves; 

(c) The requirement to set a balanced budget. 

14.2.4 Section 65 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992, places upon local 

authorities a duty to consult representatives of non-domestic ratepayers before 

setting a budget. There are no specific statutory requirements to consult 

residents, although in the preparation of this budget the Council has undertaken 

tailored consultation exercises with wider stakeholders in addition to 

representatives of ratepayers. 

19



 

 
Revenue Budget – Council – 23rd Feb 2022 Page 18 of 37 

 

14.2.5 The discharge of the ‘function’ of setting a budget triggers the duty in s.149 of the 

Equality Act, 2010, for the Council to have “due regard” to its public sector equality 

duties. These are set out in paragraph 11. There are considered to be no specific 

proposals within this year’s budget that could result in new changes of provision 

that could affect different groups of people sharing protected characteristics. 

Where savings are anticipated, equality assessments will be prepared as 

necessary. Directors and the City Mayor have freedom to vary or abort proposals 

under the scheme of virement where there are unacceptable equality 

consequences. As a consequence, there are no service-specific ‘impact 

assessments’ that accompany the budget. There is no requirement in law to 

undertake equality impact assessments as the only means to discharge the s.149 

duty to have “due regard”. The discharge of the duty is not achieved by pointing 

to one
[...]
ately 1/10th of the £16million that would be added to the ASC budget 
to meet expected costs. At a previous meeting of Overview Select Committee 
when considering a budget monitoring report, it had been noted the ASC 
budget underspent, due to the prudence of the Council when budgeting. Also, 
the budget could sometimes be underspent because demand was not as 
forecast, package costs had not increased quite as much, or there may be 
unplanned additional external funding received towards aspects of the service. 
However, it did need to be recognised that the council was prudent in 
increasing its budget significantly each year to avoid overspend; this was not 
the case for a number of councils around the country that had overspent on 
ASC. It was reinforced that the precept was far less than the growth included 
each year. 
 
The Chair noted that minutes on the budget had been received from each 
Scrutiny Commission. Chair of the Commissions were invited to speak about 
the relevant sections of the budget. 
 
Councillor Joshi, Chair of Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission, noted the 
department had a year on year growing increase in provisions and care 
facilities, which placed a huge pressure on finances. It was reported Members 
of the Commission had engaged extensively in the sectors of the scrutiny 
commission, with long discussions on the budget reports, and minute extract of 
the last meeting was appended to the report at Appendix D1. He said it was 
important that the minutes and recommendations in the minutes of ASC be 
included in the budget item for Council. 
 
The Chair of ASC drew to Members’ attention the challenge in finding £1.9m in 
savings, Members had looked at it following reviews of care and it was pointed 
out that it would only be possible if the resource for reviews was in place 
immediately with no delay, as costs were rising all the time, and the service 
would be in the same situation next year, and so on. Members had also 
discussed the co
[...]
se the 
recommendations in the report. This was seconded by Councillor Westley and 
agreed by Members. Councillor Porter asked that his decision against the 
proposed recommendations be noted. 
 
AGREED: 

That: 
1. The report and comments from Members of the Overview 

Select Committee, and comments from Members of the 
Scrutiny Commissions be noted be passed to the meeting of 
Council on 23 February 2022. 

 

44



 *********************** 
MINUTE EXTRACT 
*********************** 

 
 

 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 13 JANUARY 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor March (Chair)  
 

Councillor Broadwell Councillor Kaur Saini 
Councillor Kitterick 

 
In Attendance 

Councillor Russell - Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty 
Councillor Joshi 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received.  

 
51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Joshi noted that he had a standing declaration in that his wife 

worked for the Reablement Team at Leicester City Council. 
 

52. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 It was noted that an adjustment be requested to be made to the minutes of the 

previous meeting to read that the Members of the Commission recommended 
that the Chief Operating Officer consider the options for providing the Flu Jab 
to staff and that a formal response be requested on the practicalities of this 
recommendation. 
 
It was also requested that the minutes reflect the 40% figure of the backlog of 
outstanding reviews be outlined. 
 
AGREED: 

That the minutes of the Meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission from 12 December 2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
 

 

45

Appendix 4-A3



53. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
54. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
[...]
e considered in the 
final budget figures.    

 It was noted in Neighbourhood and Environmental Services there were 
some savings built into 2022/23 budget.  However, they predominantly 
related to income generation. 

 It was noted that future budget savings would go through the relevant 
consultation process and decisions would be taken as savings were 
identified.   

 It was noted in the revenue report that there were areas of budget 
shortfalls in relation to income. It was confirmed that this mainly related to 
areas where income was being impacted as a direct result of the 
pandemic, such as parking income and one-off covid money was being 
used to fund these budget gaps.  

 A fundamental budget review was ongoing, with the aim of assessing 
where the best place to make savings would be, as well as generating 
more income.   

 The only Capital Projects for the Service that had an impact on the 
Revenue Budget were leases for equipment for the Parks Service which 
used prudential borrowing.  

 
AGREED:  

That  

66



 

1. The reports be noted. 
2. The Commission recommends that the Council explore how more income 

can be generated for services. 
 

67





4. b Capital Programme 2022/23 
 
The Council is asked to:- 
 
a) Consider the comments of the City Mayor’s Recommendations for the Capital 

Programme 2022/23 to be published before the Budget Meeting and will be 
attached to the Council Script; and 

 
b) Consider the views of the Overview Select Committee meeting held on 10 

February 2022 and attached at Appendix 4 (B -2). 
 
The Council is recommended to:- 
 
a) Approve the recommendations for the Capital Programme 2022/23 in 

paragraph 2 of the report at Appendix 4 (B -1), including the City Mayor’s 
recommendations, which will be published ahead of the Budget Meeting and 
will be attached to the Council Script. 

69

Appendix 4-B





Report for Council – Capital Programme 2022-23 – 23 February 2022 
Page 1 of 35 

 

 

Capital Programme 

2
[...]
ARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interests they may 

have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Westley declared an interest in agenda items to be discussed that 
family members were council tenants. 
 
Councillor Halford declared an interest in agenda items to be discussed that 
family members were council tenants. 
 
Councillor Joshi declared an interest in the agenda items to be discussed that 
his wife worked for the Reablement Team, Leicester City Council. 
 

 

107

Appendix  4-B2



*********************** 
MINUTE EXTRACT 
*********************** 

 

Councillor Thalukdar declared an interest in agenda items to be discussed that 
a family member was a council tenant. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the interests were not 
considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the Councillors’ 
judgement of the public interest. The Members were not, therefore, required to 
withdraw from the meeting. 
 

83. DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
 The Deputy Director of Finance submitted the draft Capital Programme for 

2022/23, which would be considered at the meeting of Council on 23 February 
2022. The draft minute extracts detailing the respective Scrutiny Commissions’ 
discussion on the draft Capital Programme report were included. 
 
The Overview Select Committee was recommended to consider the draft report 
and the comments made by the Scrutiny Commissions, and to pass its 
comments on those to the meeting of Council for consideration.  
 
The City Mayor introduced the report, and noted that it was in sharp contrast to 
the Revenue Budget which had been slashed and affected the services that 
could be provided to people. He added heavy emphasis had been placed on 
the Capital Programme which looked at things that would make a difference to 
individuals, to households and to neighbourhoods, hence the strong 
commitment to invest in schools, roads, and neighbourhoods, and to ensure 
the Council was doing all it could to use the budget constructively for the 
benefits of the community across the city. 
 
The Chair noted the position to report to Full Council and endorsed the 
recommendations in the report. He thanked the City Mayor and Officers for 
preparing the programme, which was still progressive in spite of recent times. 
This was seconded by Councillor Westley, and agreed by Members of the 
Overview Select Committee. Councillor Porter asked his is decision against the 
proposed recommendations be noted. 
 
AGREED: 

1. That the report and comments from Members of the Overview 
Select Committee, and comments from Scrutiny Commissions 
and be noted and passed to the meeting of Council on 23 
February 2022. 

 

108



4.c Housing Revenue Account Budget (including Capital Programme) 
2022/23 

 
Council is asked to:- 
 

a) Consider the comments and Recommendations of the Assistant City 
Mayor – Education and Housing’s for the Housing Revenue Budget 
2022/23 to be published prior to the Budget Meeting and will be 
attached to the Council Script; and 
 

b) Consider the views of the Overview Select Committee meeting held on 
10 February 2022 (Attached at Appendix l in the report). 
 

The Council is recommended to:- 
 

a) Approve the recommendations for the Housing Revenue Account 
Budget (including Capital Programme) for 2022/23 in paragraph 3 of 
the report at Appendix 4 (C -1), including the Assistant City Mayor 
Education and Housing’s recommendations, which will be published 
ahead of the Budget Meeting and will be attached to the Council 
Script. 

 
Attached in the report is a minute extract from the Housing Scrutiny 
Commission on 10 January 2022 (Appendix H in the report)  

 

109

Appendix  4-C





1 

 

 
 

  

Housing Revenue Account Budget 
(including Capital Programme)  

2022/23 

 

 

 

 

Full Council: 23rd February 2022  

 

 

 

 

 
Assistant Mayor for Housing: Cllr. Elly Cutkelvin 

      Lead director: Chris Burgin
[...]
021/22 
however was protected due to investments being made for periods of two years 
with other local authorities prior to these reductions. The expectation though is 
that the Bank of England Monetary Policy Committee will raise rates in 2022 
which would be beneficial for the Council’s treasury management budget. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council is recommended to approve this treasury strategy, which includes 

the annual treasury investment strategy at Appendix B. The strategy will 
become effective as soon as it is approved. 

 
3.2 Members of Overview Select Committee are recommended to note the report 

and make any comments to the Chief Operating Officer that they wish, prior to 
Council consideration. 

174

mailto:amy.oliver@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.booth@leicester.gov.uk


– Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23 

 
4. Borrowing 
 
4.1 As at 31st March 2021, the Council had a total long-term debt of £180m.   

comprising £135m borrowed from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) (a 
Government quango), and £45m from the financial markets. This position had 
not changed by 12th January 2022 and is not expected to change during the 
next year either. 

 
4.2 In years prior to 2011, the Government usually supported our capital 

programme by means of “supported borrowing approvals.”  The Government 
allowed us to borrow money, and paid us to service the debt through our annual 
revenue support grant.  This is similar to someone supporting a family member 
to buy a house, by paying the mortgage instalments.  

 
4.3 The Government no longer does this, choosing instead to support our capital 

programme by means of capital grants (i.e. lump sums).  Consequently, our 
debt levels are largely static, until individual loans are due for repayment.  As 
most of our debt is long term, with repayments due 26 to 55 years from now, 
we might expect to see little change in this level of debt. 

 
4.4 Early repayment of debt used to be a tool at our disposal, bu

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
At a meeting of the LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL held at the Town Hall at FIVE O'CLOCK in 

the afternoon on Wednesday, 23 FEBRUARY 2022 duly convened for the business 
hereunder mentioned. 
 
 

============ 
 

BUSINESS 
 

============ 
 
 
1. LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. STATEMENTS BY THE CITY MAYOR / EXECUTIVE 
 
4. MATTERS RESERVED TO FULL COUNCIL 
 

4a General Revenue Budget 2022/ 
4b Capital Programme 2022/23 
4c Housing Revenue Account Budget (including Capital Programme) 2022/23 
4d Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 
4e Investment Strategy 2022/23 

 
5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 
 
 
 



PRESENT: 
 
 DEEPAK BAJAJ, LORD MAYOR 
 CHAIRMAN 
 

SIR PETER SOULSBY – CITY MAYOR 
 
Abbey Ward North Evington Ward 
 
MANJIT KAUR SAINI LUIS FONSECA  
VIJAY SINGH RIYAIT RASHMIKANT JOSHI 
 VANDEVIJI PANDYA 
 
Aylestone Ward Rushey Mead Ward 
 
ADAM CLARKE PIARA SINGH CLAIR 
NIGEL CARL PORTER RITA PATEL 
 ROSS WILLMOTT 
 
Beaumont Leys Ward Saffron Ward 
 
HEMANT RAE BHATIA ELLY CUTKELVIN 
VI DEMPSTER WILLIAM SHELTON 
PAUL THOMAS WESTLEY 
 
Belgrave Ward Spinney Hills Ward 
 
PADMINI CHAMUND MUSTAFA MALIK 
NITA SOLANKI  
MAHENDRA VALAND  
 
Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields Stoneygate Ward 
 
SUE BARTON KIRK MASTER 
ELAINE HALFORD SHARMEN RAHMAN 
KULWINDER SINGH JOHAL AMINUR THALUKDAR 
 
Castle Ward Thurncourt Ward 
 
PATRICK JOSEPH KITTERICK TERESA ALDRED 
DANNY MYERS STEPHAN GEE 
DEBORAH ANNE SANGSTER  
 
Evington Ward Troon Ward 
 
DEEPAK BAJAJ DIANE CANK 
 ASHIEDU JOEL 
 
Eyres Monsell Ward Westcotes Ward 
 
ELAINE PANTLING JACKY NANGREAVE 
KAREN PICKERING SARAH RUSSELL 
 



 

 
 
Fosse Ward Western Ward 
 
TED CASSIDY LINDSAY BROADWELL 
SUE WADDINGTON GEORGE COLE 
 GARY O’DONNELL 
 
Humberstone and Hamilton Ward Wycliffe Ward 
 
RUMA ALI HANIF AQBANY 
GURINDER SINGH SANDHU MOHAMMED DAWOOD 
 
Knighton Ward 
 
MELLISA MARCH 
DR LYNN MOORE 
GEOFF WHITTLE 
 
 



4 

  

49. LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

By-election of Councillor – Evington ward 
The Lord Mayor referred to the recent by election in the Evington Ward, where 
Councillor Shahid Khan was duly elected. The Lord Mayor invited the City Mayor to 
formally introduce Councillor Khan to Council. The City Mayor congratulated 
Councillor Khan and welcomed him to the Council. 
 
Councillor Ratilal Govind and Alderman Malik Salim 
The Lord Mayor reflected upon the recent sad loss of Councillor Ratilal Govind who 
passed away after a difficult fight against Cancer on 2nd December last year. He 
noted that he was a dedicated and effective Councillor who served on a wide range 
of Committees, noting that he was recently the Vice-Chair of the Overview Select 
Committee. He had served as a Councillor since 2015. 
 
The Lord Mayor also noted the sad loss of Alderman Malik Salim who passed away 
last year. He was elected as a Councillor in 1989 and served the City for 10 years. 
He was appointed as an Honorary Alderman for his service. He was also the 
Chairman of the Islamic Centre in Leicester. 
 
The Council stood for a minute’s silence in memory of Councillor Govind and 
Alderman Salim. 
 
Simon Cole 
The Lord Mayor referenced the recently announced retirement of Chief Constable 
Simon Cole QPM, after 33 years of service with the Police Force. It was noted that 
Simon was the longest serving Chief Constable in the United Kingdom. He had 
dealt with many challenges during his time in the role, such as the Covid lockdowns, 
Premier League celebrations, and sad events such as the helicopter crash at 
Leicester City and the Hinckley Road explosion. It was noted that Simon had dealt 
with these challenges effectively and sensitively. The Lord Mayor also noted that 
Simon had worked well with the Council and under his leadership he had made the 
city a safer and more pleasant place to live. 
 
The Lord Mayor thanked Simon on behalf of the citizens of Leicester. 
 
The Lord Mayor also invited the City Mayor to say a few words in relation to Simon. 
The City Mayor referred to Simon’s impressive abilities, good sense and steady 
leadership. He also noted his good awareness of Leicester, it challenges and 
needs. He noted that he would be very much missed, and he wished him well. 

 

Charity Events 
The Lord Mayor informed Council of two forthcoming charity events. A Spring ball 
was taking place at the Mercure Grand Hotel on Saturday 2nd April 2022. There was 
also going to be a coffee morning hosted by the Lady Mayoress at the Town Hall on 
Saturday 30th April. Both events would be supporting the Lord Mayor’s charities, 
Silver Star Diabetes and the Royal Anglian Regiment Benevolent Charity. All 
Members were encouraged to support the events. 
 
Freedom of the City 
The Lord Mayor reflected upon the decision which Council had just taken, to confer 
Honorary Freedom of the City to Leicester City Football Club. He noted that this 



5 

honour was very much deserved for their sporting achievements and ongoing 
commitment to the city’s communities.  

 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Lord Mayor invited the Monitoring Officer to make a statement in relation to 
declarations for the budget meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reminded Members that there was no requirement to declare 
any interests already on their registers. He noted that Members had been contacted 
in advance of the meeting regarding interests, but no issues had been raised. He 
also reminded Members if they had a pecuniary interest they would need to leave 
the meeting. He further noted that it was judgement for Members to make regarding 
the declaration of interests. He also explained about Section 106 of the Local 
Government Act 1992 requirements regarding the need for voting Members to not 
be 2 months or more in arrears of Council tax payments as this could be a criminal 
offence. He further outlined details of a dispensation which, following consultation 
with the Standards Committee, he could grant to elected Members who were 
Council tenants or had family members or close associates who were Council 
tenants. Without this dispensation it would not be possible for members with an 
interest in this area to vote on either the General Fund Revenue Budget or the 
Housing Revenue Account.  
 
The following members sought and were granted a dispensation:  
 
Councillor Aldred 

Councillor Aqbany 

Councillor Cank 

Councillor Chamund  
Councillor Halford 

Councillor Nangreave 

Councillor Pickering 

Councillor Shelton 

Councillor Thalukdar 

Councillor Westley 

 

51. STATEMENTS BY THE CITY MAYOR/EXECUTIVE 

There were no statements by the City Mayor / Executive. 

52. GENERAL REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23 

The City Mayor submitted his proposed budget for 2022/23. The report contained 
details of the financial pressures facing the Council, the proposed budget strategy 
including assessments of risk, and impact and consultation outcomes. 
 
Details of the City Mayor’s Recommendation of General Fund Revenue Budget 
2022/23 and the General Fund Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2022/23 – Formal 
Resolutions were circulated to Members prior to the meeting and are attached to 
these minutes. 
 
Moved by the City Mayor, seconded by Councillor Cassidy: That Council:  



6 

 
Thanks scrutiny committees who have commented on our draft budget;   
 
Note the comments made in the City Mayor’s formal Decision Notice published on 
22 February 2022 and attached as Appendix A to the script, made available at the 
meeting and attached to these minutes.  
 
Approve the recommendations set out in section 3.1 of the report ‘General Fund 
Revenue Budget 2022/23’ without amendment; and 
 
Approve the formal budget resolution as set out in Appendix B to the script, made 
available at the meeting and attached to these minutes.  
 
The Lord Mayor put the motion to the vote.  
 
It was noted that under the requirements of The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 the names of the Councillors voting for 
or against the proposition or abstaining would be recorded by the City Barrister and 
Monitoring Officer and included in the minutes of the meeting.  
 
For the motion:  
Councillors Aldred, Ali, Aqbany, Bajaj, Barton, , Broadwell, Cank, Cassidy, 
Chamund, Clair, Clarke, Cole, Cutkelvin, Dawood, Dempster, Fonseca, Gee, 
Halford, Joel, Joshi,  Khan, Kitterick, Malik, March, Master, Moore, Myers, 
Nangreave, O’Donnell, Pandya, Pantling, Patel, Pickering, Rae Bhatia, Rahman, 
Singh Riyait, Russell, Kaur Saini, Singh Sandhu, Sangster, Shelton, Singh Johal, 
Solanki, Soulsby (City Mayor), Thalukdar, Valand, Waddington, Westley, Whittle, 
Willmott.  
 
Against the motion:  
Councillor Porter.  
 
The Lord Mayor declared the motion carried. 

53. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 

A report was considered which sought approval of a Capital Programme for the 
Council for the period 2022/23. Details were included within the report of the 
resources position and proposed projects. The report had been considered at the 
meeting of Overview Select Committee on 10th February 2022 and a copy of the 
minutes were circulated to Members with the agenda. 
 
Moved by the City Mayor, seconded by Councillor Cassidy and carried: 
 
That Council:  
 
Thanks the Overview Select Committee for their comments on our draft budget, 
which were attached to the report;  
 
Notes the comments made in the City Mayor’s formal Recommendation to Council 
Notice published on 22 February 2022 and attached as Appendix D to the script, 
made available prior to the meeting and attached to these minutes; and  
 
Approves the recommendations set out in section 2 of the report ‘Capital 
Programme 2022/23’ subject to the addition of £100,000 for building works at West 



7 

Gate Special School to be allocated from the programme contingency, as referred 
to in the City Mayor’s formal recommendation to Council.. 

54. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET (INCLUDING CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME) 2022/23 

Moved by Councillor Cutkelvin, seconded by Councillor Westley and carried:  
 
That Council:  
 
Thanks the Tenants and Leaseholders Forum, Housing Scrutiny Commission, 
Overview Select Committee and others who have commented on our draft Housing 
Revenue Account budget. The comments of the Housing Scrutiny Commission and  
Overview Select Committee were included in the report.  
 
Notes the comments made in the Assistant City Mayor, Education and Housing’s 
formal recommendation to Council notice published on 20 February 2022 and 
attached as Appendix E to the script and made available prior to the meeting; and  
 
Approves the recommendations set out in Section 3 of the report ‘Housing Revenue 
Account Budget (including HRA Capital Programme) 2022/23 without amendment. 

55. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2022/23 

Moved by the City Mayor, seconded by Councillor Cassidy and carried:  
 
That Council notes the comments of the Overview Select Committee attached to 
the report and approves the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23, which 
includes the annual Treasury Investment Strategy at Appendix B of the report. 

56. INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2022/23 

Moved by the City Mayor, seconded by Councillor Cassidy and carried:  
 
That Council notes the comments of the Overview Select Committee attached to 
the report and approves the Investment Strategy. 

57. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There being no urgent business, the Lord Mayor declared the meeting closed at 
7.05pm.   

 
 


